

# 18-1697

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

—against—

CALVIN WEAVER,

*Appellee,*

*Defendant-Appellant.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE**  
**NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS,**  
**NEW YORK STATE ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE**  
**LAWYERS, AND NEW YORK COUNCIL OF DEFENSE LAWYERS**  
**IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

RICHARD D. WILLSTATTER  
VICE CHAIR, AMICUS CURIAE  
COMMITTEE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
GREEN & WILLSTATTER  
200 Mamaroneck Avenue, Suite 605  
White Plains, New York 10601  
(914) 948-5656

TIMOTHY P. MURPHY  
CHAIR, AMICUS CURIAE COMMITTEE  
NEW YORK STATE ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
300 Pearl Street, Suite 200  
Buffalo, New York 14202  
(716) 551-3341

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIN M. JAMES  
SHAPIRO ARATO BACH LLP  
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor  
New York, New York 10110  
(212) 257-4880

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. <i>TERRY</i> FRISKS HAVE BECOME A ROUTINE AND ROUTINELY ABUSED POLICE TACTIC.....	4
II.   CONSISTENT FEDERAL-STATE APPLICATION OF THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE IS THE ONLY EFFECTIVE WAY TO DETER LAW ENFORCEMENT FROM PERFORMING INTRUSIVE, HUMILIATING, AND UNCONSTITUTIONAL BODY FRISKS .....	13
A. Unlawful <i>Terry</i> Frisks Are Only Challenged In Criminal Cases Where Suppression Is Unappealing But Necessary .....	13
B. State Courts Recognize That Suppression Is A Necessary And Appropriate Remedy To Deter Pretextual Stops and Frisks And Police Perjury .....	15
C. Deterrence Will Be Undermined If Federal And State Courts Assess <i>Terry</i> Frisks Differently And Apply The Exclusionary Rule Inconsistently .....	21
III.  THIS COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT A FRISK COMMENCES WHEN AN INDIVIDUAL IS FORCED TO ASSUME AN “IN SEARCH” POSITION .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009) .....	5
<i>Bailey v. City of Philadelphia</i> , No. 10-5952 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 20, 2020).....	6, 9
<i>Claflin v. Houseman</i> , 93 U.S. 130 (1876) .....	24
<i>Colon v. City of New York</i> , No. 09-CV-8, 2009 WL 4263362 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2009) .....	17
<i>Cordero v. City of New York</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 549 (E.D.N.Y. 2017).....	17
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011) .....	15
<i>Doornbos v. City of Chicago</i> , 868 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y 2013).....	5, 7
<i>Massachusetts v. Sheppard</i> , 468 U.S. 981 (1984) .....	15
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954) .....	24
<i>People v. Anderson</i> , 65 Misc. 3d 1201(A), 118 N.Y.S.3d 378 (Sup. Ct. Queens Cty. Sept. 16, 2019) .....	19

*People v. Campbell*,  
215 A.D.2d 120 (1st Dep’t 1995).....16

*People v. Carney*,  
58 N.Y.2d 51 (1982).....20

*People v. Castro*,  
125 Misc. 2d 15, 479 N.Y.S.2d 414  
(Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1984).....17

*People v. De Bour*,  
40 N.Y.2d 210 (1976).....22

*People v. Driscoll*,  
101 A.D.3d 1466 (3d Dep’t 2012).....21

*People v. Duran*,  
51 Misc. 3d 1220(A), 41 N.Y.S.3d 451  
(Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. 2016) .....19

*People v. Gonzalez*,  
88 N.Y.2d 289 (1996).....20

*People v. Gordon*,  
--- N.Y.3d ----, 2021 NY Slip Op 01093,  
2021 WL 623801 (Feb. 18, 2021) .....20

*People v. Harris*,  
--- N.Y.S.3d ---, 2020 WL 7757023  
(2d Dep’t Dec. 30, 2020).....18

*People v. Harris*,  
122 A.D.3d 942 (2d Dep’t 2014).....20

*People v. Kennebrew*,  
106 A.D.3d 1107 (2d Dep’t 2013).....20

*People v. Maiwandi*,  
170 A.D.3d 750 (2d Dep’t 2019).....18

*People v. Nicodemus*,  
247 A.D.2d 833 (4th Dep’t 1998) .....20

*People v. Robbins*,  
68 Misc. 3d 1223(A), 130 N.Y.S.3d 606  
(Sup. Ct. Erie Cty. 2020) .....18

*People v. Rouse*,  
34 N.Y.3d 269 (2019).....18

*People v. Russ*,  
61 N.Y.2d 693 (1984).....20

*People v. Schuler*,  
98 A.D.3d 695 (2d Dep’t 2012).....21

*Terry v. Ohio*,  
392 U.S. 1 (1968) ..... 4, 8, 10, 22

*Thomas v. Dillard*,  
818 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... 25, 27

*United States v. Curry*,  
965 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2020) .....10

*United States v. Hussain*,  
835 F.3d 307 (2d Cir. 2016) .....15

*United States v. Leon*,  
468 U.S. 897 (1984). .....15

*United States v. Levy*,  
731 F.2d 997 (2d Cir. 1984) .....26

*United States v. Mendenhall*,  
446 U.S. 544 (1980) .....26

*United States v. Weaver*,  
975 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2020) ..... passim

*United States v. White*,  
692 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2012) .....18

**Other Authorities**

*A Report on Arrests Arising From the New York City Police Department’s Stop-And-Frisk Practices*, New York State Office of the Attorney General (November 2013), [https://ag.ny.gov/pdfs/OAG\\_REPORT\\_ON\\_SQF\\_PRACTICES\\_NOV\\_2013.pdf](https://ag.ny.gov/pdfs/OAG_REPORT_ON_SQF_PRACTICES_NOV_2013.pdf) ..... 7, 14

Abigail A. Sewell & Kevin A. Jefferson, *Collateral Damage: The Health Effects of Invasive Police Encounters in New York City*, *Journal of Urban Health: Bulletin of the New York Academy of Medicine*, Vol. 93, Suppl 1(2016) .....12

Abigail A. Sewell, Kevin A. Jefferson, & Hedwig Lee, *Living Under Surveillance: Gender, Psychological Distress, and Stop-Question-And-Frisk Policing in New York City*, *Social Science & Medicine* 159 (2016) .....11

Amanda Geller, Jeffrey Fagan, & Tom R. Tyler, *Police Contact and Mental Health*, COLUMBIA PUBLIC LAW RESEARCH PAPER NO. 14-571 (2017), [https://scholarship.law.columbia.edu/faculty\\_scholarship/2078](https://scholarship.law.columbia.edu/faculty_scholarship/2078) .....11

Amanda Geller, Jeffrey Fagan, Tom R. Tyler, & Bruce G. Link, *Aggressive Policing and the Mental Health of Young Urban Men*, 104 *Am. J. Pub. Health* 2321 (2014), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4232139/pdf/AJPH.2014.302046.pdf> .....11

George Joseph, *Staten Island Prosecutors Are Creating A List of Cops They Don’t Trust to Testify* (Feb. 17, 2020), <https://gothamist.com/news/staten-island-prosecutors-are-creating-a-list-of-cops-they-dont-trust-to-testify> .....19

Hon. Arlander Keys, *The Third Report Assessing The Chicago Police Department’s Compliance With The Investigatory Stop & Protective Pat Down Agreement* (October 17, 2019), [https://www.aclu.org/sites/default/files/field\\_documents/consultants\\_3rd\\_report\\_in\\_aclu\\_matter\\_10-17-19.pdf](https://www.aclu.org/sites/default/files/field_documents/consultants_3rd_report_in_aclu_matter_10-17-19.pdf).....6

Ian Ayres & Jonathan Borowsky, *A Study of Racially Disparate Outcomes in the Los Angeles Police Department* (October 2008), <https://www.aclusocal.org/sites/default/files/wpcontent/uploads/2015/09/11837125-LAPD-Racial-Profiling-Report-ACLU.pdf>.....9

Joseph Goldstein, *Why 7 Police Officers Were Blacklisted in Brooklyn*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 7, 2019), <https://www.nytimes.com/2019/11/07/nyregion/police-credibility-brooklyn-district-attorney.html> .....19

Josephine Ross, *Warning: Stop-and-Frisk May be Hazardous to Your Health*, 25 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 689 (2016), <https://scholarship.law.wm.edu/wmboj/vol25/iss2/12>.....12

*Racial Disparities in Stops By the D.C. Metropolitan Police Department: Review of Five Months of Data*, ACLU-DC & ACLU Analytics (June 16, 2020), [https://www.acludc.org/sites/default/files/2020\\_06\\_15\\_aclu\\_stops\\_report\\_final.pdf](https://www.acludc.org/sites/default/files/2020_06_15_aclu_stops_report_final.pdf).....8, 9

*Report To The New York State Court’s Commission On Equal Justice In The Courts*, Judicial Friends Association, Inc. (Aug. 31, 2020), <https://www.nycourts.gov/LegacyPDFS/ip/ethnic-fairness/pdfs/Judicial-Friends-Report-on-Systemic-Racism-in-the-NY-Courts.pdf>.....17

Rod K. Brunson, “*Police Don’t Like Black People*”: *African-American Young Men’s Accumulated Police Experiences*, 6(1) Criminology & Pub. Pol’y 71, 87 (2007) .....10

Sharad Goel et. al, *Precinct or Prejudice? Understanding Racial Disparities in New York City’s Stop-And-Frisk Policy*, 10 Annals of Applied Stat. 365 (2016).....8

*Stop and Frisk In Chicago*, ACLU of Ill. (March 2015),  
[https://www.aclu-il.org/sites/default/files/wp-content/uploads/2015/03/ACLU\\_StopandFrisk\\_6.pdf](https://www.aclu-il.org/sites/default/files/wp-content/uploads/2015/03/ACLU_StopandFrisk_6.pdf) .....6

*Stop-and-Frisk in the de Blasio Era*, New York Civil Liberties Union  
(March 2019), [https://www.nyclu.org/sites/default/files/field\\_documents/20190314\\_nyclu\\_stopfrisk\\_singles.pdf](https://www.nyclu.org/sites/default/files/field_documents/20190314_nyclu_stopfrisk_singles.pdf) ..... 5, 7, 10

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....4
